March 31, 2001) and the adjustments and assumptions outlined below. FPLP acquired the business, assets and assumed liabilities of the
Manitoba Newspapers Operation on November 29, 2001. The Statements of Operations of the Manitoba Newspapers Operation
include the divisional results of Operations for the periods before and after November 29, 2001, the date when the Manitoba
Newspapers Operations was acquired by FPLP. The results of operations of the Manitoba Newspapers Operation, on a divisional basis,
would be identical to those of FPLP on a pro forma basis for the same periods and have therefore been combined for presentation
purposes. The accounting policies used in the preparation of the pro forma financial information are disclosed in FPLP and the
Operation’s audited financial statements, included elsewhere in the Prospectus.

F-30

FP NEWSPAPERS INCOME FUND

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)
(Tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended December 31, 2001 and the twelve months ended March 31, 2002
Unaudited — See Compilation Report

5. INVESTMENT IN FPLP (continued)

FP CANADIAN NEWSPAPERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands of dollars)
For the year ended March 31, 2002

Historical Pro forma
balance sheet Pro forma balance sheet

of FPLP adjustments of FPLP

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and equivalents ..... $ 8,060 $ 61,595 5(a) $ 8,060

(40,400) 5(b)
(21,195) 5(c)

Accounts receivable ..... 9,914 9,914
Inventories ..... 703 703
Prepaid expenses ..... 1,404 1,404

20,081 0 20,081
Property, plant and equipment ..... 71,696 71,696
Other assets ..... 2,830 4,144 5(a) 6,974
Goodwill and intangibles ..... 74,770 74,770

$169,377 $ 4,144 $173,521

LIABILITIES AND PARTNER’S CAPITAL
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ..... 7,167 7,167
Prepaid subscriptions ..... 2,723 2,723
Current portion of long term debt ..... 3,750 (3,750) 5(b) —

13,640 (3,750) 9,890
Long term debt ..... 96,250 (36,650) 5(b) 59,600
Subordinated notes ..... 65,670 5(a) 65,670

109,890 25,270 135,160
Partner’s capital ..... 59,487 69 5(a) 38,361

(21,195) 5(c)

59,487 (21,126) 38,361

$169,377 $ 4,144 $173,521

F-31

FP NEWSPAPERS INCOME FUND

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)
(Tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended December 31, 2001 and the twelve months ended March 31, 2002
Unaudited — See Compilation Report

5. INVESTMENT IN FPLP (continued)

FP CANADIAN NEWSPAPERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands of dollars)
For the year ended December 31, 2001

Historical
statement of

operations of the Pro forma
Manitoba statement of

Newspapers Pro forma operations of
Operation adjustments FPLP

Revenue ..... $97,339 $ $97,339
Cost of sales, including selling, general and administrative expenses . . . . . 74,382 74,382

Operating income before the under noted ..... 22,957 22,957
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment ..... 5,270 (5,270) 5(d) 4,303

4,303 5(e)
Amortization of intangible assets ..... 362 5(f) 362
Amortization of goodwill ..... 226 (226) 5(d)

Operating income ..... 17,461 831 18,292
Interest on term credit facility ..... 3,057 5(g) 3,057
Interest on subordinated notes ..... 7,552 5(i) 7,552
Amortization of finance costs ..... 1,361 5(h) 1,361

Net income for the year ..... $17,461 $(11,139) $ 6,322

FP CANADIAN NEWSPAPERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF DISTRIBUTABLE CASH
(in thousands of dollars)
For the year ended December 31, 2001

Pro forma
statement of
operations of

FPLP

Operating profit before depreciation and amortization ..... $22,957
Interest on credit facility ..... (3,057)
Capital expenditures ..... (930)

[…]

h) The inclusion of amortization related to financing costs related to the term credit facility finalized by FPLP in January 2002 over
three years; and the amortization of the offering costs reimbursed by FPLP to the Fund over ten years.

i) The inclusion of interest related to the subordinated notes at their stated interest rate of 11.5%.

The pro forma statement of operations of FPLP for the twelve months ended March 31, 2002, which is based on the statement of
operations of the Manitoba Newspapers Operation has been prepared to give effect to the acquisition by FPLP of the Manitoba
Newspapers Operation as if it had been completed on April 1, 2001. The statement of operations of the Manitoba Newspapers

F-34

FP NEWSPAPERS INCOME FUND

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)
(Tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended December 31, 2001 and the twelve months ended March 31, 2002
Unaudited — See Compilation Report

5. INVESTMENT IN FPLP (continued)

Operation includes the operating results for the twelve months ended March 31, 2002. The pro forma statement of operations of FPLP
was determined as follows:

Three Three Twelve
months months months

Year ended ended ended ended
December 31 March 31 March 31 March 31

2001 2002 2001 2002

Statement of operations:
Revenue ..... $ 97,339 $ 23,610 $ 23,028 $ 97,921
Operating expenses, including selling, general and administration

expenses ..... (74,382) (18,471) (18,507) (74,346)

Operating income before depreciation and amortization ..... 22,957 5,139 4,521 23,575
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment ..... (5,270) (1,049) (1,334) (4,985)
Amortization of goodwill and intangible assets ..... (226) (90) (57) (259)

Operating income ..... 17,461 4,000 3,130 18,331
Interest on term credit facility ..... — (1,217) — (1,217)
Amortization of finance costs ..... — (145) — (145)
Interest income ..... — 8 — 8

Net income for the period ..... 17,461 2,646 3,130 16,977

Capital expenditure information:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment ..... 930 223 169 984

j) The elimination of existing depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of goodwill, which was based on the
historical cost of these assets.

k) The inclusion of depreciation related to property, plant and equipment based on the fair value of these assets on November 29,
2001, the date of their acquisition by FPLP.

l) The inclusion of amortization related to intangible assets based on the fair value of these assets on November 29, 2001, the date of
their acquisition by FPLP.

m) Inclusion of interest costs related to the term credit facility. The adjustment assumes an annual interest rate of 5.13%.